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Chapter Trans 400

WISCONSIN ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT
PROCEDURES FOR DEPARTMENT ACTIONS

Trans400.01  Authority. Trans 400.08 Categorization of department actions.

Trans 400.02 Purpose. Trans 400.09 Scoping.

Trans 400.03 Applicability. Trans 400.10 Preparation and content of environmental documents.
Trans 400.04 Definitions. Trans 400.1  Distribution and review of environmental documents.
Trans 400.05 Federal regulations adopted. Trans 400.12 Public hearings.

Trans 400.06 Policy. Trans 400.13 Decision on proposed action.

Trans 400.07 Action designation and environmental documentation. Trans 400.14 DEIS and FEIS reevaluation and supplement.

Trans 400.01 Authority. (1) Thischapter is promulgated EIS was developed and prepared through appropriate participa
underthe authority of ssl.11, 85.16 (1)and227.11 (2), Stats.  tion by the department with the othegencies in a coordinated ef
(2) As specified in s227.01 (13) (d)(e) and(y), Stats., the fort to satisfy the requirement of NERnd WER.
definition of “rule” and the requirement to promulgate statements (4) If the joint EIS under sul§3) appears to comply with the
of general policy anéhterpretation of statutes as administrativeequirements of WERand thischapter public hearings shall be
rules do not apply to action or inactiontbe department which heldin accordance with thishapter unless they are held imsw

relatesto the use of highways and is maa®wn by signs or sig  consinby the lead agency withfettive participation by the de
nals, relates to the construction or maintenance of highways partment.

bridges except as provided in $34.11 (1r)and85.023 Stats., or ~ (5) Thedepartment may accept certification of compliance by
prescribesneasures to minimize the adverse environmental irg ¢onty city, village or town with any environmental laws appli
pactof bridge gpd hlghway construction and maintenance. cableto improvements under tljerisdiction of the local govern

(3) As specified in s20.395 (9) (qx)84.01 (15)84.015and  ment for which reimbursement is sought from the department
84.03(1), Stats., the departmentdsected to construct and main throughthe local roads improvement program i186.31, Stats.
tain highways and related projects within the meaning of title 23,4isiory: cr. Register April, 1992, No.436 eff. 5-1-92; am. (2)Register Feb
United States Code, and all acts amendatorysamplementary ruary,19399, No. 518efl. 3-1-99.
thereto,andthe federal regulations issued under that code, as well
asto receive and expend all funds in accordance with the require Trans 400.04 Definitions. In this chapter:

mﬁ:;t:rof %ftgeofstceog%efg‘ggngg'226:#‘?_‘ 1‘:“92‘13 available. (1) “Accessroads” meanthe various, incidental, public roads
¥y L RegisterApril, 199, No. : : that provide service and access to state parks, national and state

Trans 400.02 Purpose. The purpose of thishapter is to forests,and stat.e Institutions. . -
implementthe Wsconsin environmental policy act,Is1], Stats.,  (2) “Alternatives” means other reasonable actions or activi
by establishing the policy byhich the department will consider ties which may achieve the same or altered purpose of the pro
environmentakffects of its major actions on the quality of the ~ Posedaction including the alternative of taking no action.
manenvironment, by identifyingctions under the jurisdiction of  (3) “Categoricalexclusion” means an action which methis
the department that have the potential tieefthe quality of the definition of the term in the guidelines published by the United
humanenvironment, by determining the appropriate envirormestatescouncil on environmental quality as a federal rulen
tal analysis and documentation necessary for each acti@n by CFR 1508.4 July 1, 1990, and the rule published jointly by the
suring an opportunity for public participation in the process, afgderalhighway administration and urbamass transit adminis
by establishing procedures by which the departmenteaiisider  tration of the United States department of transportatior23n
the effects of its actionsn the quality of the human environmentCFr 771.117, April 1, 1991, or the procedures published by the

History: Cr. Register April, 1992, No. 43pefl. 5-1-92. federalaviation administration of the United States department of
transportatioras order 5050.4A, chapter 3, paragraph 23, October

: ! 8, 1985, or other actions of the department for which neither an
chaptershall apply to all department actions whinky afectthe 4 E|S nor otherenvironmental documentation is required by
quality of the human environment. this rule.

(2) Where another state or federal agency has concurrent (4) “Cooperatingagency” means any local, statefederal

responsibilitywith the department for a proposed EA action, ggencypther than the lead or transportation agewtych has ju

joint environmental assessment, or EA, maptepared with the ¢ gjcyion by law over the proposed action or which has special ex
otheragency if the EA meets the requirements of this chapter risewith respect to any relevant environmentdbet gener
departmenshall make an independent judgment on the need Ldby the proposed action.

an environmental impact statement, or EIS, in accordance wi . i

this chapter (5) “Department’means the W¥consin department of trans
(3) Wherea proposed action involves another state or fedefrtation. ) ]

agencyapproval or decision, and it has beftermined thatan  (6) “DEIS” or “draft environmental impact statement” means

EIS shall be prepared in accordance with WER WER\, the thepreliminary version of an EIS.

WEPA requirementor an EIS under this chapter may be waived (7) “EA” or “environmental assessment” means a concise,
if: comprehensivalocument containing an analysis of a proposed
(&) A joint EIS is prepared; or actionto determine the significance of the actiehvironmental

(b) After review of the other state or federal EIS by the depafiffectsand whether or not the action constitutes a major action.
ment, it appears that the requirements aetdent of the EIS pre (8) “Environmentaleffect” or “environmental impact” means
scribedin s.1.11, Stats., and this chapter have been metilad a beneficialor adverse influence resulting from an action of the

Trans 400.03 Applicability. (1) The provisions of this
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departmentThe termincludes ecological, aesthetic, historic,-culposedaction, the décted human environment, the anticipated
tural, economic, social or healthfetts. vironmentalimpacts, or the proposed mitigation measures.

(9) “EIS” or “environmental impact statememiieans a writ (25) “Scoping” means an earlppen process with the public
tenreport containing an analysis of a proposed major aatioh andpublic agencies for identifyinthe anticipated range of issues
its alternatives to identify and address thefeets on the quality for a proposed action.
of the human environment. (26) “Significant effects” means considerable and important

(10) “ER” or “environmental report” means a brief documenimpactsof department actions on the quality of the hurean-
usedinternally by the department to demonstrate a proposed ssnment.
tion fits the criteria or conditions fapproval as a categoricakex  (27) “SEE” or “system—plan environmental evaluation”
clusionin 23 CFR 771.17 (d), April 1, 1991, or has met the-re meansa conceptual environmental evaluation, that shall be con
view criteria of paragraph 23.a. of chapter 3 of federal aviatigjideredthe “detailed statement” required by statute commonly
administrationorder 5050.4A0f October 8, 1985, or has beenknown as“environmental impact statement,” developed as-an in
properly coordinated with other agencikaving jurisdiction by tegral element of a system plan that contempltassf the plan

law over specific activities. recommendationsire implemented, there will bsubsequent
(11) “FEIS” or “final environmental impact statememtieans projector site—specific environmental review&.SEE also serves
thefinal version of an EIS. asthe LEIS regarding reports or recommendationkegislation

(12) “FONSI" or "finding of no significant impact” means anrequiredto implement the plan.
approvedcompleted EA containing a finding that theoposed (28) “Systemplan” means a plan which identifigzansporta
actionis not a major action. tion facility or service needs for a statewide system. The needs are

(13) “Humanenvironment” means the natural or physical eridentified conceptually without addressing specific design and
vironmentand the relationship of people with that environmentocationaldetails.

(14) “Joint lead agency” means the department together with (29) “Tiering” meansthe coverage of general matters in a
anylocal, state or federal agency having equal responsibility foroadEIS with subsequent narrower statements or environmental
the preparation, content aquocessing of an environmental doc analyses which incorporate by referencegbeeral discussion of
umentfor a proposed action. the EIS.

(15) “Ldn” means the directly measurable sound level quanti (30) “WEPA” means the \§consin environmental policy act,
ty using the day-night average sound level methodology devell1.1], Stats.
opedfor the United States environmental protection agdocy _ History: Cr. RegisterApril, 1992, No. 436ef. 5-1-92 am. (7) and (12]Regis-
estimatingnoise impacts at both civil and military airports, (e February1999, No. 51gefl. 3-1-96.

(16) “Lead agency’means the local, state or federal agency trang 400.05 Federal regulations adopted.  Federal
preparingor having takemprimary responsibility for preparing the regulations, 23 CFR 77115 771.117 771.114a) and
environmentablocument for a proposed action. 771.123(a)April 1, 1998, adopted jointly by the federal highway

(17) “LEIS” or “legislative environmental impact statementadministrationand urban mass transit administration thé
meansa written report containing an analysis to identify and adinited States department of transportation, and its federal avia
dressthe efects on the quallty of the human environment of-a dﬁon administration order 5050.4A, Chapter 3, paragraphs 20, 21,
partment-initiatedreport or recommendation on a proposal fop2 and 23, October 8, 1985, pursuani@CFR 1508.4July 1,
legislation. 1998,as approved by the United States council on environmental

(18) “Major action” means aaction that will have significant quality, and40 CFR 1506.&nd1508.17are adoptedyy the de
effectson the quality of the human environment. It does not ipartmentand are attached hereto in appendix 1.

cludeactions whose significance is bagedly on economic or so  Note: The “urbanmass transit administration” has been renamed the “federal tran
cial effects sit administration,” but the federal rule text has not yet been changed.
o . " History: Cr. RegisteyApril, 1992, No. 43peff. 5-1-92 am.RegisterFebruary
(19) “Major and significant new proposal’ means a new pra9gg,No. 518 eff. 3-1-99.

posaldevelopedy the department which, if legislatively autho

rizedand funded, may significantlyfatt the quality of the human  Trans 400.06 Policy. (1) The department shall strive to

environmentand represents a significant departure from, er egrotectand enhance the quality of the human environmece#n

pansionof, the departmerd’existing responsibilities by substan rying out its basic transportation mission and shall congieie¥

tially expanding or substantially reducing total resources allnent environmental factors consequential to any proposed action.

catedto any existing programs. The policy expressed in this section and the procedures defined in
(20) “Mitigation” means avoiding, minimizing, rectifying, this chapter shall be implemented an integrated process begin

reducing,eliminating or compensating for adverse environmenting during the initial planning stage for department action.

effectsof a proposed action. (2) Thedepartment acknowledg#¢ERA as a legal obligation

(21) “NEPA” means the national environmental policy 42t, sharedoy all divisions of the department to evaluate and be aware
USC432] et seq. of environmental consequences of proposed actions.

(22) “Notice of availability” “notice of intent,"“notice of op (3) Alternativecourses of action shall be evaluated and-deci
portunity for publichearing” or “notice of public hearing” meanssionson proposed actions shall be made in the best overall public
aclass 1 notice as defined in &85, Stats. interestconsistent with state and federal statutes and regulations.

(23) “ROD” or “record of decision” means a public record?€cisionson proposed actions shall be based upon a balanced
which identifies: considerationof the findings of the environmental document,

public comments, and the need for safe aridient transporta

tion consistent with local, state and national environmental goals.
(4) Public involvement, interagency coordination and -con

sultation,and a systematic interdisciplinampproach to analysis

(a) The department’'selected course of action.
(b) The selected actiankenvironmental &cts.
(c) Alternatives to the action that were considered.

(d) Mitigation measures selected. of the issues shall be essential partthefenvironmental process
(e) Reason for rejection afuggested reasonable mitigatiorfor proposed actions.
measures. (5) Measuresiecessary to avoid, minimize atedmitigate ael

(24) “Reevaluation’means theeview of a DEIS or FEIS to verseenvironmental impactsf proposed actions shall be part of
assessvhether there have been significant changes in the ptbe development and evaluation of alternatives.
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(6) Thedepartment shall implement procedures to make tigerical exclusion, a clear statement of that determination may be
WEPA process more useful to decision makers and the publicibgludedon the screening sheet.

reducingpaperwork and reducing delay utilizing the mefns ~ (¢c) ER. An ER is a procedure followed for an action that is like
achievingthese goals as specified in the rules of the United Stafgso it the criteriafor a conditional categorical exclusionas
councilon environmental quality @0 CFR1500.4and1500.5 CFR771.17(d), April 1, 1998 orfederal aviation administration
July 1, 1990that are attached hereto in appendix 1. Envirormegrder 5050.4A, chapter 3, paragraph 23.a., October 8, 1985,
tal documents shall be concise, cleard to the point and empha otherwise requires coordinatianth or concurrence of another
sizereal environmental issues and alternatives. agency. An environmental report, or ER, shall be prepared to
(7) In carrying out its responsibility underk11, Stats., the demonstratevhether thegproposed action does fit the criteria or
departmentshall substantiallyfollow the guidelines issued asconditions for approval as a categorieatlusionand has been
rulesby theUnited States council on environmental quality angroperly coordinated with other agencikaving jurisdiction by

federaltransportation agencies. law over specific activities. The ER shall sea® the depart
History: Cr. Register April, 1992, No. 436eff. 5-1-92. ment’'srecord of coordinatiowith other agencies having juriselic
tion over specific activities, including the following activities:
Trans 400.07 Action designation and environmen - 1. Construction—-related activities including, but not limited

tal documentation. (1) The designations, EIS and CE shall beo, stream crossings, fills in wetlands and temporary struciures
usedto categorize departmeattions. Actions designated ElSor over streams or wetlands.
actionsshall be considered major actions, and actitasgnated 2. Defined land use acquisition including, but not limited to,

CE shall be considered categorical exclusions. An EA and an g acquisition of agricultural lands, historic or archeological
describeprocedures to be followed to categorize department agies and state county or national forest lands.

tiOI’lS_. The EA process yields a_deFerminfaﬁon whether an aCtionistory: Cr. Registey April, 1992, No. 43geff. 5-1-92; am. (1), (2) (intro.), (a),
requiresan EIS or dinding of no significant impact. The ER pro (b) and (c) (intro.)Register February 1999, No. 518eff. 3-1-99.
cessconfirms whether an action falls withincategorical exclu
sion or requires further evaluation and documentation. Trans 400.08 Categorization of department actions.

(2) Exceptfor actions designated CE actions which do not rél) Based on federakgulationsand past experience with analy
quire any environmental documentation, actions and procedurgis of similar actions the following are categorized as EIS, EA, ER
designatecElS, EA or ER shall require the following environ or CE:

mentaldocumentation: (a) EIS—Environmental Impact Satement. The federal high
() EISor LEIS An EIS action is a major action. An LEIS mayway administration regulations &3 CFR 771.15(a) April 1,
be prepared for a major and significant new proposal. 1998, federal aviation administration order 5050.4A, chapter 3,

jaaragrapt?1, October 8, 1985, identify types of federdllpded

1. An environmental impact statement, or EIS, shall be pre® ! - - : . .
pared for major actions. actions which require the preparation of an environmental impact
statement.

2. A Ieg|3|at|\/_eenV|ron_me_r]tal Impact, or LEIS, maY be-pre Note: The National Environmental Policy AGNERA) requires the federal gev
paredwhen a major and significant new proposal consists®f a ermentto prepare environmental documentation for major fedsrtibns. The

portor recommendation of the departmenta proposal for legis WisconsinDepartment of flansportation prepares the federal environmeddais

S : i mentationfor review andapproval by the federal government of actions for which
lation initiated by the departmetttat is not within the scope of foqeraifunds areto be used by the Department. The requirements for federally

any categorical exclusion. fundedactions are followed by the Department when federads are involved.
i ; Thesefederally funded actions are also actions of the Departmexttioh the is-

f (b) EA, SEEf or g:;;.ee{]“nhg Sheeft An EA :‘s?] proce_dure fO||OVIV(_3d consinEnviror]mentaI Pplicy Act (WER applies.. Finallywhen the Department

or an action for which theignificance of the environmentaldim pyrsuesan action for which only State funds are involws&R does not applybut

pactis not clearly established. ABA, SEE or screening sheetWEPAstill applies. The intent of this chapter is to direct the Department to follow
may be used as follows: NEPA and its implementing regulatiofier both NERA and WER purposes when
' . X . federalfunds are involved in the proposed action. The intent is to applyA\VeBE

1. An EA shall be prepared for those project actionsvfich  itsimplementingules in this chapter when only State funds are involved in the pro

the significance of the environmental impachist clearly estab posedactions, but to make the WEMmplementing rules track the federal law and
lished. If it is concludedrom the analysis in the EA that the actior[EE,e'a' regulations as closely as possible. : .

is a major action, an EIS shall be prepared. If it is concluded fro efollowmg are exfamples of department major actions that
theanalysis in the EA thahe action is not a major action, the EAT€9uire the preparation of an environmental impact statement:
shall be revised to constitute a FONSI, and the FONSI shall serve 1. ‘Highways and transit.” a. Construction of a new-con
asthe environmental document. The FONSI shall be preparedlled access freeway

only after availability of the EA for public and cooperating agency b. Construction of a new highway project of 4 or more lanes
review and comment anthe incorporation of any appropriategn a new location.

revisionsresulting from thepublic involvement process. Where ¢ - Neyw construction or extension of fixeal transit facilities

apermitwill be required or other agency coordination is specifi., - |uding rapid rail. liaht rail. commuter rail. andutomated
cally required by lawthe FONSI may serve as the vehicle for sucauidewagytra%sit. 19 ' '

ermitor coordinating agency approval. . .
P g agency app d. New construction or extension of a separate roadway for

2. A SEE may be preparediine case of proposals contained,,ses or high occupaneghiclesnot located within an existing
in system plans, if it is conclude¢dey are major and significant highway facility.

new proposals. If it iconcluded from an analysis of the system 2 ‘Airorts. First ti irort | t ol | .
planthat it does not contain any major and significant new propos_ <+ AIfPOMS.” @ FIrst ime airport layout piapproval or ai

als, a clear statement of that determination may be incorporaf&y!ocation approval for a commercial serviieport located in

within the system plan or as a separately identifiable and retaifegfandard metropolitan statistical area.

recordof the departmers’ determination. b. Federal financial participation in, or airport layout plan ap
3. In the case of reports or recommendations of the depd{PVal0f, a new runway capable of handling @arrier aircraft at

menton proposals folegislation initiated by the department, if ita commerciakervice airport in a standard metropolitan statistical

is concluded from the screening sheet they contain major and gbea. . . i .

nificant new proposals, an LEIS may be preparéfdt is con 3. ‘Railroads.” a. Construction of a new major railroad.

cludedfrom the screening sheet that they do not contain any major b. Construction of new major facilitie® handle freight,

andsignificant newproposals or are within the scope of any-catenaintenancer passengers.
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Note: The federal railroad administration regulatiod®CFR 266.190ctober 1, C. Change in po|icy for the maintenance program re|a’[ing to
1997,generally identifies actions that do not require an environmental impaet staltﬁe use of deicing materials. or to the larm)esticides herbicides

mezb) EA— Environmental Assessment. EA procedures apply to or insecticides within the right-of-waypr to the use of cutback
5 y Sasphaltor creosoted ties, or other similar materials.

actionsfor which thesignificance of the environmental impact ) . . .
is not clearly established and requihe preparation of an envi d. Change in policy for acquisition of scenic easements.
ronmentalassessment to make that determination. féHeral 6. 'System planning.” Publication or adoption of a system
highway administration regulations 88 CFR 771.15(c) April  plan. Preparation of a SEE or EA for a systglan is discretion
1, 1998, and the federal aviation order 5050.4A, chapter 3; pa®#y.
graph22, October 8, 1985 identify the typedederal actions that  (c) ER— Environmental Report. ER procedures apply to-ac
requirethe preparation of an environmental assessmexam  tions identified in23 CFR 771.17(d), April 1, 1998, and federal
plesof the departmerg’actions that are required to follow the EAaviationadministration order 5050.4A, chapter 3, paragraph 23a.,
procedureare as follows: October8,1985. ER actions require documentation with an-envi
1. ‘Highways and transit.” Highways and transit actions th&gnmentalreport. The environmentaéport shall demonstrate
arenot EIS or CE actions are required to follow EA procedurefiat the action meetthe criteria for a categorical exclusion by
This categoryrequires the preparation of an environmental agemonstratinghat specific conditionsr criteria for the action
sessmento determine the appropriate environmental documehg@ve been addressed and that significant environmefiatsef
required,unless it appears an ER would be more appropriate_Wl” not result. Examples of ER actions to which [@Bcedures
2. ‘Airports.” An airport layout plan approval of the follew aPplyare as follows:
ing types of actions shall be subject to the analysis of an eaviron 1. ‘Highways and transit.” a. Modernization of a highway by
mentalassessment arstibsequent decision as to whether te préesurfacing, restoration, rehabilitation, reconstructioadding
pare an environmental impact statement or a findingnof shoulderspr adding auxiliary lanes, including lanes for parking,

significantimpact: weaving,turning or climbing.
a. Airport location. b. Highway safety or tréit operations improvement projects
b. New runway including the installation of ramp metering control devices and
' lighting.

¢. Major runway extension.

d. Runway strengthening which would result ih.& Ldn or
greaterincrease in noise over any noise sensitive area loca
within the 65 Ldn contour d . idor fri kina faciliti

e. Construction or relocation of entrance or service road con Transportqtlon corridor fringe parking taci ities.
nectionsto public roads whictadversely déct the capacity of € Construction of new truck weigh stations or rest areas.
suchpublic roads. f. Approvals for disposal of excess right-of-way or for joint

f. Land acquisition associated with any of the itemmuiods, ©OF limited use ofight-of-way where the proposed use does not
2.a.toe.and land acquisition whictesults in relocation of resi have significant adverse impacts.
dentialunits when there is evidence of irfatient comparable ke g. Approvals for changes in access control.
placementwellings or major disruption of business activities. ~ h. Construction of newus storage and maintenance facilities

g. Establishmenor relocation of an instrument landing sysin areasused predominantly for industrial or transportatior- pur
tem, or an approach lighting system. poseswhere such construction is not inconsistent with existing

h. An airport development action thafeafts property of state 20ningand which is located on or near a street with adequate ca
or local historical, architectural, archeological, or cultural signifiP2City to handle anticipated bus and support vehicléidraf

c. Bridge rehabilitation, reconstruction i@placement or the
fo(istruction of gradseparatiorio replace existing at—grade Fail
B dcrossings.

Cance;requires land acquisition of over 5 acres from amra i. Rehabilitation or reconstruction of eXiSting rail and bus
dangeredr threatened species. additionalland are required and there is not a substantial increase
3. ‘Administrative facilities. Construction o0& new or N the number of users.

replacemenadministrative building, including anfisfe building, j. Construction of bus transfer facilities, including gen

statepatrol academydriver licensing and testing station, stat@reaconsisting of passenger shelters, boarding areas, kaosks
patrol communications building, or other similar facijigt a new relatedstreet improvements, when located in a commercial area
location. or other high activity center in whidhere is adequate street ca

4. 'Financial assistance.” This provision applies to issuanPaCIy for prOJect_ed bus_trhxf. . e
aswell as acceptance of the following grants by the department: K- Constructiorof rail storage and maintenance facilities in

a. Financial grant for railroad construction action that meay 2reasused predominantly for industrial or transportation purposes
quirean EIS. wheresuch construction is not inconsistent with existing zoning

. . . - andwhere there is no significant noise impact on the surrounding
b. Financial grant for construction of new port facilities. community.

c. Financial grant for construction of a new disposal facility | Hardship acquisition of land where the acquisition nty
for harbor dredge material. _ limit or impede the evaluatioof future alternatives for planned

d. Financial grant for dredging of material for the purpoise constructionprojects, due to the investment in land through-hard

expandingan existing harbor shipacquisition, including evaluation of future shifts in alignment
e. Financialgrant for disposal of contaminated harbor dredgef highways.
materialinto a new disposal facility 2. ‘Airports.’ a. Runwaytaxiway apron, or loadingamp

5. ‘Policy, contract, standard and specification changes.” eonstructionor repair work including extensiostrengthening,
Changein policy for nonhighway use of highway right-of-wayreconstruction,resurfacing, marking, grooving, fillets and jet
or non-railroad use of railroad right-of-way by utiltgmpanies, blastfacilities, and construction of new heliports on existing air
or for access to public roads or private residential or commercairts,except where such action will create environmental impacts
drivewaysor farm crossings. off airport property

b. Change in policy for transpasf hazardous cgo, such as b. Installation or upgrading of airfield lighting systems, in
explosiveshazardous wastes, toxins, radioactive material, or anding runway end identification lights, visual approach aids,
othersimilar cago. beaconsand electrical distribution systems.
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c. Installationof miscellaneous items including segmented c¢. Construction of bicycle and pedestrian lanes, paths, and fa
circles,wind or landingdirection indicators or measuring devicesgilities.

or fencing. d. Activities included in the sta*highway safety plan” un

d. Construction or expansion of passenger handling facilitiefer 23 U.S.C 402.

e. Construction, relocation or repair of entrance sexvice e. Transfer of lands when the subsequent action to be taken
roadways. onthe lands transferred is not a department action.

f. Grading or removal of obstructions on airport property and f. The installation of noise barriers or alteratitmexisting
erosioncontrol actions with no étairport impacts. publicly owned buildings to provide for noise reduction.

g. Lands_caping gene_rally and Iands_caping or construc_tion of g. Landscaping.

physicalbarriers to diminish impact of airport blast and noises. |1stallation of fencing, signs, pavement markings, small
h. Projects to carry out noise compatibility programs.  passenger shelters, fiafsignals, and railroad warning devices
i. Land acquisition and relocation associated with subds.whereno land acquisition or trif disruption will occur

a.tol. _ i. Emegency repairs.
j. Removal of a displaced threshold. _ j. Acquisition of scenic easements.

__ 3. ‘Administrativefacilities.’ Extensive remodeling, expan | improvements to existing rest areas and truck weigh sta
sion or modification of an administrative building, including an;gng.

office building, state patrol acadendriver licensing and testing 2 ‘Airoorts.” Acquisiti f isti ivatel d
station,state patrol communicatiobsiilding, or other similar fa~ . < AIMPOrS. a. ACQUISILon O an existing privately ownec
cility, which either substantially increases the capafityie facit ~ @'Port.as longas acquisition only involves change of ownership.

ity or substantially changes its use. b. Acquisition of security equipmergquired by rule or regu
4. ‘Financial assistance.’ This provision applies to issuanéion for the safety or security of personnel and property on the
aswell as acceptance of the following grants by the departmef}fPOrt, or safety equipment required by rule or regulation for cer
a. Financial grant for repair or modification of existing por? ication of an alrpor't or snow rgmoval equipment.
facilities in locations below the ordinary high-water mark that are C- Issuance of airport planning grants.
not within an area designated by a bulkhead line, a lake bed grant,d. Airport improvement program actions which are tentative

or a submeged lands lease. andconditional and clearly taken as a preliminary action to estab
b. Financial grant for repair of an approved disposal facilitjsh @ sponsds eligibility under the program.
for contaminated dredge material. e. Retirement of the principal of bond or other indebtedness

c. Financial grant under the transportation economic assifr terminal development.
anceprogram forthe construction of a local transportation facility ~ f. Issuance of airport policy and planning documents includ
5. ‘Policy, contract, standard and specification changeding the national plan of integratedrport systems, or NPIM, air
a. Changen policy on artificial lighting for highways and air portimprovement program, or AlBriority system, advisory cir

ports. cularson planning, design, and development programs which are

b. Change irpolicy for planting and landscaping on transnot intended for direct implementation or which are issued by
portationcorridors. FAA as administrative and technical guidance to the public.

c. Processing a contract change for significant changes in de 9. Issuance of certificates and related actions under the airport
sign. certification program.

d. Major change in design standards or construction specifi h. Issuance of grants for preparation of noise exposure maps
cations. andnoise compatibility programs pursuant4® USC 4750%t

(d) CE — Categorical Exclusions. CE actions are categeri S€d-and14 CFR part 150
cally excluded from the requirement to prepare environmental i. Airspace determinations.
documentatiorpursuant to the rule published the United States 3. ‘Administrative facilities.” Minorconstruction or expan
department of transportation23 CFR771.1.7, April 1, 1998, or sionof an airport facility such as a runwagaxiway apron, ser
its federal aviation administration order 5050.4A, chapter 3; pafdce or entrance road, or passenger handling or parking facility
?gﬁggfjﬁgﬁgﬁg; %elcziss'ecgamgz tdgx?)%trir(eer?clzjeln\?vﬁﬁ\girr?mr;ren 4. ‘Financial assistance.’ This provision applies to issuance
- . ) DS X aswell as acceptance of grants by the department.
actions,they do not involve significant environmentaipacts. . . . e . I
They are actions which do not induce significant impacts to & Financial grant for repair modification of existing facilities
plannedgrowth or land use for the area, do not require the relodd 'ocations below ordinary high water mark tlaaé within an
tion of significant numbers of people, do not have a significant areadesignated by a bulkhead line, a lake bed grant, or-a sub
pacton any natural, cultural, recreational, historic or otfeer mergedands lease.
source,do not involve significant airoise, or water quality b. Financialgrant for maintenance dredging of navigable wa
impacts,do not have significant impaat® travel patterns, and doterway.

not otherwise, either individually or cumulativelyave any sig c. Financial grant for disposal obntaminated dredge materi

nificanter_wironmental impacts. Examples of CE actions includg at existing approved disposal facilities.

the following: ‘ o , , (2) In addition, the following actions and activitiesthe de
1. ‘Highways and transit.” a. Activities which do not anOWepartmentare categorized as CE actions:

or lead directly to construction, including planning and technical (a) Activities exempt by statute or approved as categagical

studiesgrants for trainingind research programs, research activiy, sionspy the United States council on environmental quality

ties, approvabf a unified work program and any findings reqwreg suanto 40 CER 1508.4July 1. 1998

in theplanning process, approval of statewide programs, appro 4 > AUy L '

of project concepts, engineering to define the elements of-a pro (P) Enforcement activities.

posedaction or alternatives ghat social, economic, and environ  (c) Emegency activities to protegiublic health, safety and the

mentaleffects can be assessed. humanenvironment.
b. Approval ofutility installations along or across a trans  (d) Ancillary activities which are part @f routine series of re
portationfacility. lateddepartment actions.
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(e) Actions which individually or cumulatively do not signifi arenot significant or which have been covered and documented
cantly affect the quality of the human environment and do not iy prior environmental review related to the proposed action.
volve unresolved conflicts in the use of available resources. (c) Establish a schedule for document preparation and for op

(f) The budget request of the department as a whole submifpedtunitiesfor public involvement.
to the department of administration and legislature pursuant to ss(d) Determine, when the department is involved in the devel
16.42and19.45 (12) Stats. opmentof proposals with other state agencies, which agencies

(9) Proposals for enabling or conforming legislation that areay be joint lead agencies or whether one agency should be desig
requiredto be enacted to comply with federal law or federal-stanatedthe lead agency
dardsas the department is authorized by26s395 (9) (gx)84.01 (e) Ensure the required involvement of any cooperating-agen
(15), 84.015and84.03 (1) Stats., as matter of federal preemp cies.
tion, but only to the extent so required and no further (f) Determine whether tiering shall beed to improve or sim

(h) Reports or recommendation on proposals for legislation fplify the environmental processing of complex actions.
which the department has performedcaused to be performed a History: Cr. RegisterApril, 1992, No. 43gef. 5-1-92; am. (1) and (2) (intro.),
SEEas an integral part of system plans. RegisterFebruary 1999, No. 518eff. 3-1-99.

(i) Budget requests associated wiitiplementatiorof a sys Trans 400.10 Preparation and content of environ -
tem plan for which a SEE has been completed. mental documents. (1) PREPARATION. The environmental

() Reports or recommendations on revenue proposals.  documentsshall be prepared by one of the following:

(k) Expenditure or appropriation requests involving only an (a) The department.
existingdepartment program, except requests that constitute Ma () Local units of government under the directidrthe de
jor and significant new proposals. partmentand with final review and approvadsponsibility by the

(L) Reports orecommendations on proposals for legislatiodepartment.
that have not been initiated by or sponsored by the department. (c) A consultant under the directiofithe department and with

(m) Budgetary proposals submitted in response to a requesfibgl review and approval responsibility by the department.
the governorthe legislature, legislative committees, or individual (2) SzeconTeEnT. While the generdssues to be addressed by
legislators. a SEE are similar to those the individual project evaluations, it

(n) Reports or recommendations proposals for legislation is recognized that , in most cases the analysis of transportation al
that relate to the level of transportation aids payments to lodatnatives,including multi-modal analyses where appropriate,
units of government, including mass transit aids. will bequalitative, reflecting the broad level of generality of sys
_Higtory: Cr. Registey April, 1992, No.436 eff. 5-1-92; rand recr(1), am. (2) templans. Therefore, by necessa#ySEE shall be momnceptu
(intro.) and (a)Register February 1999, No. 518ef. 3-1-99. al, qualitative, and general than is common with the individual

. projectenvironmental reviews. SEE, prepared as an integral

op;rgr?t;rggte)'sosg thg‘zjoe%g%-m é%])t rﬁz)??)retr?cf) f%sé%%ﬁ’r'%” C_‘I?r:’;gl partof a system plan, may address the following matters:
scopingis to identify the issues to be addressed, alternatives too?ésagn;:‘iSer?gr?de :rf]; C\)lal;g?rrgzgtﬁri?;sblfng:?gg ;r;nfds
analyzedandthe afected public or agencies involved in the-sys . ’ . _—
tem plan developmeniNo scoping is required for reports or rec _ (P) In non-attainmenéreas, the range of air quality impacts
ommendation®n proposals for legislation, LEES'or ER or CE which might be expected from system plan recommendgtlons.
actions. (c) The rang®f system plan &cts on engy consumption.

(2) Foractions requiring an EIS or EA procedures, the depart (d) The relation of system plans to adopted regional develop
mentshall determine by means sdoping, insofar as possible atnentgoals and plans, including potenticfieets oftransportation
thetime that a proposed action is approfadplanning, develop ©Onland use and land use on transportation demand.
mentor implementation, the probable action designatasmi (e) The range of anticipatedfetts of system plans on tfiaf
ronmentalreviewand agency coordination that will be requiredcongestion.

If a decision to prepare an ElSm@de, the department shall in  (f) The range of anticipatedfetts of system plans on econom
form the public and &écted agencies by publishing a noticénef ic development.

tentin theWisconsin administrative register and a local newspa (g) The qualitative comparison of the costs of system plads
perof general circulation. The notice of intent shall include: expectecbenefits.

(@) A statement that an EIS will be prepared. (h) The range of &cts of system plans on communities.
(b) A brief description of the proposed action. (3) DEISAND FEISconTENT. (a) The DEIS and FEIS shall
(c) A preliminary list of possible alternatives. be consistent with applicable lawsrders and policies, and shall

(d) A brief discussion of the proposed scoping process. includeall of the following:

(e) Namesand addresses of the contact persons at the federal 1. A summary which describes the proposed actiondgsd
andstate review agencies_ cuss_esxhe majorenVIronmentaI issues and controversies associat

(3) Thescoping process shall include, to the extent feasib%(,jw'th the proposal. )
affectedlocal, state anéederal agencies, anyfeéted American 2. A statement of purpose and need for the propasgdn.
Indian tribes,and other interested persons. The scoping process 3. A discussion of the proposed action. The discussion shall:
may consist of meetings, hearings, workshops, sungyestion a. Evaluate alternatives.

naires,interagency committees, or other appropriate methods or , - gpecify thereasons for eliminating any of the alternatives
activities,and may be integrated with other public participatiofom further consideration.

requirements. i c. Address eacheasonable alternative being considered in
(4) The department shall use the scoping process to acCogetail, so that their relative merits and liabilitiesn be compared.

plish the foIIovymg. ) ) ) 4. A brief description of the human environment of the area
(a) Determine the scope of issues to be analyzed in depth indh@reas that may befettedby each of the alternatives undercon

environmentabocument. sideration. The amount of detail of such description shall be-com
(b) Identify and eliminate from detailed study and further commensuratewith the significance of the potentiahvironmental

siderationalternatives which are unreasonable and issues whiafipacts,but shall at a minimum identify and describe:
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a. The existing quality of the human environmentjuding 1. A specific finding that the proposed action is not a major
the economylanduse, demographics and projections of the popaction.
lation, traffic, natural and physical characteristesd their use, 2. Documentation showing permit or coordinating ageney ap
energyconsumption, historiand archeological sites, and recreprovalwhen the FONSI serves as the vehicle for such approval.

ationalfacilities. o o (5) ERcoNTENT. The ER shall reflect compliance with the ap
b. The required agency coordination, public involvenaatt plicablelaws and regulations of other agencies, and shall include
permitsor authorizations. all of the following:
c. The relationship of the proposed action to adopted er pro (a) A description of the proposed action.

posed land use plans, policies, controls, and goalslsedtives (b) The purpose and need of the proposed action.

f aff mmunities, includin ntiafeadts of transpor . - .
goﬁ gﬁ tlz?]g %Se ;notl (Ia:r’]d Ssuedor?tegrtlipto?rjtatignodter?]ai%o @ (c) A brief description of the preferred alternative and the other
) alternativesunder consideration.

5. Adiscussion of thenvironmental consequences. The dis L .
cussionshall include the following: (d) The reasons for eliminatirgny of the alternatives from
i further consideration.

a. The environmental impacts of the alternatives. S
b. The ad . dlasts, if hich b (e) A summary of the status and results of agency coordination
. The adverse environment s, if anywhich cannot be 4,4 public involvement.

avoidedshould Fhe pr_oposed action be implemented. (f) A brief summarization of environmental, social and-eco
c. The relationship between local short—term uses of the (b micissues relevant to the proposed action including the use of
manenvironment and the maintenance and enhancement of l0RgEscribectonstruction-related methodsspecial contract pro
term productivity . . o _ visionsor land acquisitions that would be used to ensure that no
d. The significant irreversible or irretrievable commitmentsignificantadverse environmentalfetts or controversiedevet
of resources, if anwvhich wouldbe involved should the proposedoped.
actionbe implemented. History: Cr.RegisterApril, 1992, No. 43pef. 5-1-92; am. (2) (intro.]Register,
e. The beneficial aspects tfe proposed action, both short™ePruary:1999, No. 51gef. 3-1-99.

| . o . .
andlong term . . Trans 400.11 Distribution and review of environ -

f. The economic advantages and disadvantages of the RfRntal documents. (1) SEE (a) Public availability of SEE.
posedaction. o .. Whenrequired, a SEE shall be prepagadan integral element of

6. A discussion of the measures betagsidered to minimize systemplans. The system plan and SEE shall be made available
the harm or enhance the beneficial environmeatects of the for public inspection athe departmers’central dice, appropri
proposechction. The discussion mayclude alternative designs ate department region fiées, and depository libraries.
or construction methods, alternative management actiowsixor (b) Notice of availability of a SEE. A notice of availability of
er alternatives such as replacemeastoration or compensatlon.asystem plan and its SEE shall be published in theiaifstate

7. The names and qualifications of the persons primarily reewspapeand othenewspapers, as deemed appropriate. The no

sponsiblefor preparingthe document or significant supportingtice may be combined with a notice of opportunity for a public
backgroundpapers, including basic componentste DEIS and  hearingon the system plan. The notice shall:

FEIS. 1. Briefly describe the plan.

(b) In addition to the contents required under (@rthe DEIS ; ; .
shallalso include the identification of the preferred alternative, \i)‘ie\iédl_‘ls'[ the locations where the plan and its SEE may be re

any. . . .
(¢) In addition to the contents required under @y the FEIS SEIg.' Invite the public to furnish comments on the plan and the

shallalso incorporate the comments received during the BEdS . .
subsequertearing processes. A respossell be made to each 4. Indlgate Where commgnts are to be sent and their dge date.
environmentalssue identified inthe comments and not addressed (€) Public hearing. A public hearing on a systepfan and its

in the DEIS. The response shall include a discussion of the enEEshall beheld by the department, except there is no require
ronmentalissue, includinghe identification of the &frts to re ~ mentfor a two-step, draft and final SEE becatigeplanning pro
solvetheissue and the commitments to specific measures to mfiesscontemplates that the plan recommendations are imple
gateadverse impacts and enhance beneficfates. mented, there will be subsequent project or site—specific

(4) EAAND FONSICONTENT. () The EA and FONSI may be €nVironmentafeviews.

completedon screening sheetieveloped by the department, and (2) LEIS. In the case of a departmental report or recommenda
shallinclude all of the following: tion on a department-initiated proposal for legislation that

1. Stimulation of secondary environmentdeefs tainsmajor and significant new proposals that are not within the
' ' scope of any categorical exclusion, the department shall prepare

2. Creation of a new environmentafeef. a LEIS substantially following the guidelines of the United States

3. Impacts on geographically scarce resources. councilon environmental quality 10 CFR 1506.8July 1, 1998.

4. Precedent-setting nature of the proposed action. Thisincludes transmission of the LEIS to the legislature cencur

5. The degree of controveragsociated with the proposed acrentwith or within 30 days after the legislative proposal is-sub
tion. mitted to the legislature, provided that the LEIS must be available

in time forlegislative hearings and deliberations, and 5 days-in ad
vance. There is no scoping requirement and the statement shall
prepared in the same manner as a DEIS, but shall be considered
thé detailed statement required byisll (2) (c) Stats. Any com
. . . . mentson the LEIS shalbe given to the department which shall
7. Cumulative environmental impactsrepeated actions of o\ ardthem along with its owresponses to the legislative com
the type proposed. . mitteeswith jurisdiction.
8. Foreclosure of future options. (3) DEIS. (a) Printing and distribution of DEIS. Printing of
9. Direct or indirect impacts on ethnic or cultural groups. the DEIS shall be the responsibility of tipeeparer Suficient
(b) In addition to the contents required under. fa) the quantitiesof the DEISshall be printed to meet distribution re
FONSI shall also include the following: quirements. The DEIS shall be distributed to the following:

6. Conflictswith official agency plans or local, state, orna
tional policies, including conflicts resulting from potentidiieets
of transportation on land use and land use on transportation
mand.
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Trans 400.11 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 466
1. The ofice of the governor derpat (a). Publication of the notice shall be in the appropriate of
2. Local, state and federal governmental agencies having sfigial local newspaper or in a newspaper of general circulation
cial expertise, interest or jurisdiction. within the area d&écted by the proposed action. Publication shall

gjgobe in the dicial state newspaper if the proposed actioofis
statewideinterest. The notice shall invite submission of requests
for a public hearing on the EA within 30 days after the date of pub
fication of the notice. Theotice shall include a description of the
rocedurefor requesting a public hearing.
(6) FONSIL The FONSI shall be made available by the depart
! . I mentto participating local units of government and to the public
o sgd g{;gﬁsa?]fdtg? g}%pggma??%g:géﬁ?rgf gg eV'C'n'ty of the prchponrequest. A notice ddvailability shall not be required for a
P C o : P ) FONSI. A chage may be assesstxcover reproduction and han
6. Public libraries: _ ~dling costs for requested copies of the FONSI or portibeseof.
__a. For proposals having local importance, the neeéisic 7y ER The ER shall upon request be made available for in
library. In addition, a request shall be made to an appropriate p4fectionat the departmerstcentral dice, the appropriate depart
lic official to make the document available in a public place. mentregion ofice, and the dice of the local unit ofjovernment
b. For proposalsiaving regional importance, public librarieshaving requested the proposed action. nétice of availability
with a geographic distribution which provides public aceéis  shallnot be required for aER. A chage may be assessed to cover
outundue travel. reproductionand handling costs for requested copies of the ER.
c. For proposals having statewide interest, public librariesHistory: Cr. Register April, 1992, No. 436eff. 5-1-92;correctionsin (1) (a),
providing reasonable access for membafrthe public who would ) (. (7) madeunder s 1392 (4) (b) 6., Stats, Register February 2013 No. 686.

bepotentially afected by such proposals. o Trans 400.12 Public hearings. (1) PUBLIC HEARING ON

(b) Notice of availability of DEIS A notice of availability of SEE The department shall hold a public hearing on a system plan
the DEIS shall be published in the appropriatiic@tl local news  andits SEE no sooner than 15 days after its notice of phbbe
paperor in a newspaper with general circulatioithin the area jng. The public hearing shall eeld after announcement of the

affectedby the proposed action. If the proposed action is of-stajgb|ic hearing and the identity tfie system plan and its SEE shall
wide interest, such notice shall also be published iroffieial  pe referenced in the public hearing announcement.

statenewspaper Such notice shall include: (2) No PUBLIC HEARING ON LEIS. As provided in s1.11 (2)

3. Regional and county planning agencies within the area
the proposed action.

4. Public oficials, interest groups and members of the publ
having thepotential to be directly &cted by the proposed action
andrequesting a copy of the DEIS. A ohpamay be assessed td’
coverreproduction and handling costs.

1. A brief description of the proposed action. (d), Stats., no public hearing is required on environmental impact

2. A brief description of the administrative procedures to bstatement®n reports or recommendations on proposals for-legis
followed. lation.

3. The dateby which comments on the DEIS must be-sub (3) PusLIc HEARING ON DEIS. (a) Whenever a proposed ac
mitted to the department. tion requires an EIS, the department shall hold a public hearing on

4. The locations where copies of the DEIS are available fiite DEIS no sooner than 15 days after its notice of availability is
review. published. The hearing shall be held prior to the determination of

(4) FEIS The FEIS shall be printed and distributed, and-a nfe recommended course of action for the proposal.
tice of availability of the FEIS shall be published in the same-man (b) A notice of publichearing shall be published, at least 15
neras provided for a DEIS under s(B), except that thdecision daysprior to the hearing, in the appropriaté@él local newspa
to proceed with the proposed actiand to sign the ROD shall not peror in a newspaper of genecaiculation within the area fefct-
be made sooner than 30 days after the dafeubfication of the edby the proposed action. If the proposed action is of statewide
notice of availability of the FEIS or 90 days after the datpudfli-  interest,such notice shall also kgublished in the ditial state
cationof the notice of availability of the DEIS. newspaperand any other newspapers as appropriate to obtain
(5) EA. (a) Public availability of EA. The EA shall be made comprehensiveoverage. Copies of the notice shall be mailed to
availablefor public inspection at the departmententrabffice, ~aPPropriatdocal, state and federal agencies and to others having
the appropriate department regiorficé, and the dice of the o~ @n Interest in the proceedings of the proposed action. The notice
cal unit of government having requested the proposed action.CaPublic hearing shall include:
chargemay be assesseddover reproduction and handling costs 1. Identification of the DEIS.
for requested copies of the EA or portions thereof. 2. Date, time and place of the hearing.
(b) Notice of availability of EA. A notice of availability of the 3. A brief description of the proposed action.
EA shall be published in the appropriatéasél local newspaper 4. A brief description of the scope and purpobthe hearing.
or in a newspaper of general circulation within the arésctdd The address to which questions may be sent prior to the

by the proposed action. If the proposed action is of statewi . ; i ; ;
interest,the notice shall also be published in thdimél state ?asiggg?and locations where additional information mayole

newspaper.The notice may be combined with tingtice of oppor
tunity for public hearing provided for under pér). The notice
shall:

6. Provision for submitting written statements in place of, or
in addition to, testimony presented at the public hearing.
1. Briefly describe the proposed action. _ 7.dThe locations where the DEIS may be obtained or re
2. Announce the completion and availability of the EA. viewec. . . . . .
. . ; (c) The public hearing may be combined with other hearings
3. List the locations where the EA may be inspected.  4nqnotices of hearings required for departmental actipres,
4, In\_/ite the pUb'IC to furnish writtecommentson the pre  videdthe requirements under pafa) and(b) are met.
posedaction. (4) PuBLIC HEARING ON EA. A public hearing on an EA may
5. Indicate where comments are todeat and that such cem be held bythe department if a request for such a hearing-is re
ments must be submitted within 30 dayshefpublication date of ceivedby the department within thime specified in the notice
the notice. of opportunity for a public hearingrovided for under sTrans
(c) Notice of opportunity for public hearing on EA. A notice  400.11(5) (c) Whenever the department approves a timely
of opportunity for public hearing shall be published wherBAe quest for a public hearing under this subsectiondtartment
is completed and made available for inspection as provided for whallproceed in the same manner as provided faublic hearing
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on a DEIS under sul§3), except that the public hearing shall behe FEIS if, in the judgment of the department, there have been
heldno soonethan 15 days after publication of the public hearingignificantchanges in the proposed action, tliec&d human en
noticeand the identity of the EA shall be referenced in the pubKironment, the anticipated environmental impacts optoposed
hearingnotice. mitigation measures. If in either case the reevaluation indicates
History: Cr. Register April, 1992, No. 436eff. 5-1-92. or confirms any such significant changes, a supplemental DEIS
. . shallbe prepared. The supplemental DEIS shall be prepared and
Trans  400.13 Decision on_proposed action. nrqcessedh the same manner as a DEIS urtiar chapterPrepa
(1) FEIS RECORDOF DECISION. (@) The department shall cém (4iion of the supplemental DEIS shall not require withdragfal
pleteand sigra record of decision no sooner than 30 days afterlb viousapprovals for those aspects of the proposed action not
dateof publication of the notice aivailability of the FEIS pro  irectly affected by the changed condition or new information.
vided for under sTrans 400.1 (4).
e . N (b) An EA may be used to assess the need to prepare a-supple
__(b) The record of decision shall contain the following informamentaIDEIS ifit is uncertain that significant changes in the-pro
tion: o posedaction, the décted human environment, the anticipated
1. A statement of the decision. vironmentalimpacts or proposed mitigation measures will result
2. ldentificationof all alternatives considered by the departn significant environmental impacts which couldt be identi
mentin reaching its decision, specifying which one is considerdiéd from preparing a reevaluation of the DEIS. The EA shall be
environmentallypreferable. preparedand processed in accordance vl requirements of
3. A statement indicating that all practicable means to avdidis chapter Preparation of thEA shall not require withdrawal
or mitigate environmental harm have been adoptedifamad so  of previous approvals for those aspects of the proposed action not
adopted,a statement specifying the reasons for not adopiing directly affected by the changed condition or new information.
suchmeans. (2) FEIS (a) A reevaluation of a FEIS shall be prepared any
(2) EA; FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT. (a) The decision time there have been, in the judgment of the department, signifi
to revise an EA to constitute a FONSI shall not be made until aft@ntchanges in the proposed action, tfeaéd human enviren
theend of the 30—day period specified in the noticawalability ment,the anticipated environmental impacts or the proposed miti
of the EA provided for under $rans 400.1 (5) (b) gationmeasures. If the reevaluation confirms any such significant
(b) If potentially significant impacts havet been identified, changesa supplemental FEIS shall be preparétie supplemen
the department shall revise the EA as appropriate and shall atts8EIS shall be prepared and processethe same manner as
asummary of the public hearing, if a hearing was held, and a sudfEISunder this chapterPreparation of the supplemental FEIS
mary of any comments receiveshd responses thereto. Thesé&hall not requirewithdrawal of previous approvals for those as
items, along with a statement of no significant impact, shaectsof the proposed action not directlyfesfted by the changed
constitutethe FONSI and the record of decision. conditionor new information.
(c) If, at any point in the EA procesthe department deter (D) An EA may be used to assess the need to prepare a-supple
minesthat the proposed action may have a significant impact pientalFEIS if it is uncertain that significant changes in the pro

the quality of the human environment, an EIS shall be prepar@@sedaction, the décted human environment, the anticipated
History: Cr. Register April, 1992, No. 436eff. 5-1-92. vironmentalimpacts or proposed mitigation measures will result

] in significant environmental impacts which couldt be identi
Trans 400.14 DEIS and FEIS reevaluation and sup - fied from preparing a reevaluation of the FEIS. The EA shall be
plement. (1) DEIS. (a) A reevaluation of a DEIS shall pee preparedand processed in accordance vifie requirements of
pared if 3 years have elapsed before the date of publication oftfiie chapter Preparation of thEA shall not require withdrawal
notice of availability of the FEIS provided for under Srans  of previous approvals for those aspects of the proposed action not
400.11(4). A reevaluation of a DEIShall also be prepared anydirectly affected by the changed condition or new information.
time prior to thedate of publication of the notice of availability of History: Cr. Register April, 1992, No. 43pef. 5-1-92.
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